

No. 22-404

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE GOE, SR., ON BEHALF OF HERSELF
AND HER MINOR CHILD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES V. MCDONALD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

MARY HOLLAND
ROBERT KENNEDY, JR.
CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE
852 Franklin Avenue,
Suite 511
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417

MICHAEL H. SUSSMAN
SUSSMAN & GOLDMAN
One Railroad Avenue
Goshen, NY 10924

Counsel for Petitioners

SUJATA S. GIBSON
Counsel of Record
PHILIP FORNACI
GIBSON LAW FIRM, PLLC
832 Hanshaw Road, Suite A
Ithaca, NY 14850
(607) 327-4125
sujata@gibsonfirm.law

318891



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court should grant certiorari to clarify the contours of the right to a medical exemption after <i>Dobbs</i>	4
A. <i>Jacobson</i> requires the court to intervene if a child is at risk of harm	4
B. <i>Doe</i> requires discretion be given to treating physicians, not school principals	6
II. The Court should grant certiorari to address the widespread misapplication of <i>Jacobson</i> in the lower courts	8
A. <i>Jacobson</i> does not negate strict scrutiny.....	9
B. <i>Jacobson</i> does not negate the unconstitutional conditions doctrine.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	7, 8
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	10
<i>Com. v. Pear</i> , 183 Mass. 242 (1903), <i>aff'd sub nom., Jacobson</i> , 197 U.S. 11.....	11
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. __ (2022)	3, 8
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020), vacated as moot sub nom. by <i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021).....	10
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Va. 2020)	10
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	3, 10
<i>S. Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (Feb. 5, 2021)	9
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	7, 8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	9
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	7
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	3, 8, 12
F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6)	2
